

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NO. 17-1889

---

FRANK LONG, JOSEPH SHIPLEY, and MICHAEL WHITE, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE  
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

---

Elizabeth A. Malloy  
(Pa. I.D. No. 48297)  
Cozen O'Connor  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street, Ste. 2800  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-479  
*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee  
Southeastern Pennsylvania  
Transportation Authority*

Candidus K. Dougherty  
(Pa. I.D. No. 206106)  
Michael A. Cognetti  
(Pa. I.D. No. 55819)  
Swartz Campbell LLC  
Two Liberty Place  
50 S. 16th Street, 28th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee  
Southeastern Pennsylvania  
Transportation Authority*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Relevant Procedural History.....	2
B. Facts Relevant to the Issue Submitted for Review.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Standard of Review .....	8
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Establish Injury In Fact.....	10
1. <i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> is Dispositive .....	12
2. Congress did not Intend Section 1681b(b)(3) to Protect Against Plaintiffs’ Purported “Informational Injury” .....	16
3. Plaintiffs’ Authority Does Not Support Standing.....	21
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Also Fail to Satisfy the Remaining Elements of Standing.....	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Boergert v. Kelly Services, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-04185, 2016 WL 6693104 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 14, 2016) .....	12, 17, 19, 26
<i>Campbell v. Adecco USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-04059, 2017 WL 1476152 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2017).....	18
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Dreher v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	22, 23
<i>FOCUS v. Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215, 231 (1990).....	10
<i>Komlo v. United States</i> , 657 Fed. Appx. 85 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Lee v. Hertz Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-04562, 2016 WL 7034060 (N.D. Ca. Dec. 2, 2016).....	13
<i>Llewellyn v. AZ Compassionate Care Inc.</i> , No. CV-16-04181, 2017 WL 1437632 (D. Ariz. April 24, 2017) .....	12

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992) .....9

*McCann v. Newman Irrevocable Trust*,  
458 F.3d 281, 286 (3d Cir. 2006).....8, 9

*Meyers v. Nicolet Restaurant of De Pere, LLC*,  
843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016) .....11

*In re: Michaels Stores, Inc., Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA) Litigation*,  
No. 14-7563, 2017 WL 354023 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2017).....25

*Mix v. Asurion Ins. Servs., Inc.*,  
No. CV-14-02357, 2016 WL 7229140 (D. Ariz. Dec. 14, 2016).....19, 20

*Mortenson v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*,  
549 F.2d 884, 891 (3d Cir. 1977).....9

*In re: Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016).....24

*Nokchan v. Lyft, Inc.*,  
No. 15-cv-03008, 2016 WL 5815287 .....25

*Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice*,  
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....22, 23

*Ramos v. Genesis Healthcare, LLC*,  
141 F. Supp. 3d 341, 347 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....29

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... *passim*

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488, 496 (2009).....11

*Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC*  
193 F. Supp. 3d 623 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....25, 26, 27

*Tyus v. United States Postal Serv.*,  
No. 15-cv-1467, 2016 WL 6108942, at \*7 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 19, 2016).....18

**Statutes**

18 Pa. C.S. § 9125.....1, 2

15 U.S.C. § 1681.....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2) .....4, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....9

S. Rep. No. 517, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1969).....16
